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of course, the treatment is charge.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: But I personally know of a case where I went with a patient to Chittaranjan, but he could not be admitted because he had no funds.

Rasxkumart AMRIT KAUR: But the Chittaranjan Hospital is not under me, it is a private institution.
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oF LILABARI AIRFIELD
(Assam)

INSPECTION

*259, SurmMaT: BEDAVATI BURA-GOHAIN: Will the Minister for CoMm-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government deputed any official of the Civil Aviation Department to inspect the Lilabari Airfield in North Lakhimpur, Assam;

(b) if so, whether he has submitted any report; and

(c) whether Government propose to take any measures to improve the airfield; and if so, in what directions?

Tre DEPUTY MINISTER ror COM-MUNICATIONS (Suri RAJ BAHADUR):
(a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Yes. It is proposed to construct a pucca runway, taxi-track, apron and 28 different types of residential quarters for Civil Aviation staff at the Lilabarj Aerodrome at an estimated cost of Rs. 626 lakhs.

tTransliteration in Devnagiri,
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SuriMaTtr BEDAVATI BURA-GOHAIN: May I know when the work will be completed?

SHrI RAJ BAHADUR: We will try to complete it as soon as possible.

CULTIVABLE WASTE LANDS IN ASSAM

*260. SHrRIMATT BEDAVATI BURA-GOHAIN: Will the Minister for Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the area of cultivable waste land in the State of Assam;

(b) whether Government of Assam have applied to the Government of India for any grant for the purpose of reclamation of waste land; and

(c) if so, the amount of grant asked for and the amount sanctioned, if any?

Tug MINISTER ror AGRICULTURE
(Dr., P. 8. DEsuMuxH): (a) The Government of Assam have intimated that there are 2,75,000 acres of cultivable waste lands in the seven plain Districts of the State.

(b) and (¢). The State Government made a request some time back for a grant of Rs. 17 lakhs, The amount sanctioned by the Government of India is Rs. 113} lakhs.

MEMORANDUM BY THF ANDHRA RASHTRA
Mica WoRrgrRs’ UNION

%942 SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISHNAN
(oN BEHALF OF SHrri J. V. K. Var-LABHARAO): Will the Minister for LaBOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether any memorandum has been received from the Andhra Rashtra Mica Workers’ Union;

(b) if so, what demands have been made in that memorandum; and

(¢) whether Government have conceded these demands?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER roOR
LABOUR (SHR1 ABID ALI): (a) Yes,
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(b) and (c). A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VIII, Annexure No, 62.]

REVISION OF WAGES OF TEA GARDEM
WORKCRS OF TRIPURA

€246, SHR1 »., N. MAZJUMDAR (ON
BEHALF OF SHRI N. C. SEKHAR): Will the Minister for LaABOUR be pleased to state what sieps Government have taken for the revision of the minimum rates of wages of tea garden workers of Tripura?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ror
LABOUR (SHRrR1 ABID AL): The Government of Tripura have set up an advisory committee under section 6 of the Minimum Wages Act.

SHrI S. N. MAZUMDAR: May I know, whether the labour organisations there are also represented on this advisory committee?

Surr ABID ALI: Yes, there were representatives of the workers there.

Sur1 S. N. MAZUMDAR: Did the hon. Minister say they “were there” or they ‘“are there”?

SHR; ABID ALI: Another committee has been set up or is going to be set up and the workers’ representatives will be there, Also the committee which fixed the wages which are prevalent at present had representatives of the workers,

Surr S. N. MAZUMDAR: Am I to take it then that there has been a reconstitution of the committee? Or is it that this committee is meeting simply for a revision of the wages which were fixed previously?

SHR1 ABID ALI: The rates which are prevalent at present are to be revised again and, therefore, a committee either has already been set up or would be set up soon.

SHR1 S. N, MAZUMDAR: But I want definite information,

(No reply.)

